

ITEM NO.101

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No. 2025/2009

DEVIJI & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date : 09/12/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Anil Kumar Shrivastava, Adv.[A.C.][NP]

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.
Ms. Varsha Poddar, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed as having become
infructuous in terms of the signed order.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR]
COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2025 OF 2009

DEVIJI & ANR.

....

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

....

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Counsel appearing for the State mentioned across the Bar that the appellants have already served the sentence and have already been released from the prison. Since learned Amicus Curiae for the accused was not present yesterday, we directed the Registry to list this appeal as first case today so as to enable the counsel for appellants also to be present and get necessary instructions.

2. Today when this appeal was called, there is no representation for the appellants. Learned counsel for the State has brought to our notice that the appellants have already served the sentence and released from the

prison.

3. In view of the above submission, nothing survives in this appeal and the appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous.

.....J
[FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA]

.....J
[AMITAVA ROY]

NEW DELHI
DECEMBER 09, 2015.